

No. 20-827

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,

AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TORTURE SURVIVORS  
MAHER ARAR ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS ABU ZUBAYDAH ET AL.**

---

PROF. HANNAH R. GARRY

*Counsel of Record*

UNIVERSITY OF

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW

699 Exposition Blvd.,

#442

Los Angeles, CA 90089

hgarry@law.usc.edu

(213) 740 9154

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. TORTURE IS A UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	10
II. THE UNITED STATES IS OBLIGATED TO PREVENT, PUNISH AND REDRESS TORTURE.....	15
III. THE UNITED STATES’ BLANKET ASSERTION OF STATE SECRETS CONFLICTS WITH ITS OBLIGATION TO UPHOLD THE RIGHT TO A REMEDY FOR VICTIMS OF TORTURE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	15
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d. 232 (2d. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch), 64 (1804) .....	15
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Anti-Torture Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 2340.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2441 (2006).....	10
22 U.S.C.A. § 2152, note (West 1999) (Sec. 3. definition) .....	13
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note .....	19
<b>FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES</b>	
<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 21987/93, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1996) ....	24, 27

<i>Al Nashiri v. Poland</i> , App. No. 28761/11, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2014) .....	25
<i>Assenov v. Bulgaria</i> , App. No. 24760/94, Eur. Ct. H.R. (1998) .....	27
<i>Attorney Gen. of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R. 277 (Sup. Ct. Israel 1962) .....	18
<i>Bueno-Alves v. Argentina</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 164 (2007) .....	27
<i>Centre for Legal Resources on behalf of Valentin Câmpeanu v. Romania</i> , App. No. 47848/08, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2014) .....	24
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13) .....	20
<i>Fleury v. Haiti</i> , Merits and Reparations, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 236 (Nov. 23, 2011) .....	23
<i>Ilhan v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 22277/93, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2002) .....	27
<i>Labita v. Italy</i> , App. No. 26772/95, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2000) .....	27
<i>Neptune v. Haiti</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 180 (May 6, 2008) .....	23

<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić,</i> Case No. IT-95-14-AR108 <i>bis</i> , Judgement on the Request of the Republic of Croatia for Review of the Decision of Trial Chamber II of 18 July 1997 (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Oct. 29, 1997) .....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić,</i> Case No. IT-96-21-T, Trial Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 16, 1998) .....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić,</i> Case No. IT-96-21-A, Appeal Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 20, 2001) .....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija,</i> Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998). .....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka,</i> Case No. IT-98-30-T, Trial Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 2, 2001) .....	13
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras,</i> Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989) .....	23

#### INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 .....	21
--	----

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 .....	21
Directive 2012/29/EU, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 Establishing Minimum Standards on the Rights, Support and Protection of Victims of Crime, and Replacing Council Framework Decision 2001/220/JHA (L 315)....	27
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	21
G.A. Res. 217A (III), Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948) .....	21
G.A. Res. 68/165 (Dec. 18, 2013) .....	25
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135. ....	10, 15, 16
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Times of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	10, 15, 16
Human Rights Council Res. 9/11, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/9/11 (Sept. 18, 2008) .....	25

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967). .....	<i>passim</i>
International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session</i> , 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 26–30, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) .....	20
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights on the Establishment of an African Court on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 9, 1998, CAB/LEG/665 .....	21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	21
U.N. Comm'n on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Independence of Judges and Lawyers, Leandro Despouy</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/52 (Jan. 23, 2006) .....	25
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006) .....	13, 16
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>General Comment No. 3 on Implementation of Article 14 by States Parties</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (Dec. 13, 2012) .....	23-25

U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Report of the Committee Against Torture</i> , U.N. Doc. A/52/44 (Sept. 10, 1997) .....	14
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Summary Record of the 624th Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SR.624 (Nov. 24, 2004) .....	15
U.N. General Assembly, <i>Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law</i> , U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) .....	23, 24, 26
U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>General Comment No. 31 on the Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004) .....	22, 24
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms While Countering Terrorism</i> , Martin Scheinin, U.N. Doc. A.HRC/10/3, (Feb. 4, 2009) .....	25
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	11, 16, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES AND FILINGS**

Dep't of Army, *Field Manual 34-52: Intelligence Interrogation* (Sept. 28, 1992) ..... 13

Katherine R. Hawkins, *The Promises of Torturers: Diplomatic Assurances and the Legality of "Rendition,"* 20 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 213 (2006) ..... 15

Manfred Nowak and Elizabeth McArthur, *The United Nations Convention Against Torture - A Commentary*, (Oxford University Press 2008).....12, 17

Margaret L. Satterthwaite, *Rendered Meaningless: Extraordinary Rendition and the Rule of Law*, 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1333 (2007) ..... 14

President Barack Obama, Press Conference by the President (Aug. 1, 2014),..... 7

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President at the National Defense University (May 23, 2013),..... 7

S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990) ..... 13
